

SC96276

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
LLC, D/B/A CENTURLINK, *et al.*,**

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**Appeal from the Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, St. Louis County, Missouri
Honorable Tom W. DePriest, Jr., Div. 8**

RESPONDENTS'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

**David A. Streubel, No. 33101
Margaret C. Eveker, No. 64840
Cunningham, Vogel & Rost, P.C.
333 S. Kirkwood Rd. Ste. 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63122
314.446.0800
314.446.0801 (fax)
dave@municipalfirm.com
maggie@municipalfirm.com**

*Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-
Appellants City of Aurora, Missouri, et
al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 14

INTRODUCTION 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS 21

POINTS RELIED ON..... 45

ARGUMENT 50

I. The trial court erred in entering final judgment inconsistent with its prior summary judgment because the court failed to follow the required procedures in that the court did not provide adequate notice and an opportunity for the Cities to respond to or prepare to address the newly re-opened issues of liability 50

II. The trial court erred in admitting evidence of Defendants’ liability, because such evidence was irrelevant, beyond the scope of the trial, and was inconsistent with the court’s prior summary judgment in that Defendants’ liability had already been determined in full..... 69

III. The trial court erred in holding in the final judgment that carrier access revenue in the Cities and revenue derived from interstate telephone calls in Wentzville is not taxable because such decision erroneously applied the law and was unsupported by the evidence in that Defendants are subject to the Cities’ license taxes and admitted that they earned revenue from

carrier access and interstate telephone calls that was attributable to their business in the Cities..... 73

IV. The trial court erred in admitting Defendants’ Exhibit U2, a summary of other documents, because it was inadmissible hearsay in that Defendants did not establish the competency of the underlying documents and the underlying documents were never made available to the Cities 93

V. The trial court erred in awarding a reduced damages amount as set forth in Defendants’ Exhibit U2, Scenario 2, because such award erroneously applied the law and was unsupported by substantial evidence in that (a) the court should have assessed damages based on Defendants’ disclosed revenue, all of which they admitted to be attributable to the Plaintiff Cities, (b) the court’s award did not include damages for Defendants’ failure to include carrier access receipts and “interstate” receipts in their “gross receipts” when paying the tax, (c) even if it were proper to exclude carrier access and “interstate” in Wentzville, there was insufficient evidence regarding such exclusions in Exhibit U2, Scenario 2, (d) even if there was an exemption from taxation for receipts from carrier access and “interstate,” there was insufficient evidence to establish Defendants’ right to such exemption, and (e) by utilizing Exhibit U2, Scenario 2, the court improperly excluded revenue Defendants admitted was attributable to the City of Oak Grove..... 99

VI. The trial court erred in crediting tax payments Defendants allegedly made pursuant to § 139.031 RSMo. under “protest” in the damages award because that decision erroneously applied the law, was unsupported by sufficient evidence, and deprived the Cities of damages to which they were entitled in that the Cities are not entitled to use any protest payments, there was no evidence regarding the specific amounts of or manner in which Defendants protested, and the lack of evidence led to an inaccurate calculation of interest..... 110

VII. The trial court erred in failing to impose penalties for Defendants’ violations of the Cities’ license taxes because penalties were mandatory in that Defendants’ failure to comply with the Cities’ license taxes was declared unlawful and a violation of the Cities’ ordinances..... 118

VIII. The trial court erred in failing to impose penalties for Defendants’ violations of the City of Cameron’s Rights-of-Way Code because penalties were mandatory in that Defendants refused to comply with the City’s Rights-of-Way Code, including by paying the required user fee, and those actions were declared unlawful 122

CONCLUSION..... 124

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 128

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redev. Corp.,</i>	
130 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. 2003)	66, 100
<i>Adams v. Friganza,</i>	
344 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. App. 2011)	48, 111-12, 117
<i>Airtouch Communications, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</i>	
76 P.3d 342 (Wyo. 2003)	86
<i>Alberty-Velez v. Corporacion de Puerto Rico Para La Difusion Publica,</i>	
242 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2001)	45, 51, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 70, 71
<i>Barhorst v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
423 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. banc 1967)	120
<i>Bartlett International, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
487 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2016)	91, 92, 106
<i>Bolling Co. v. Barrington Co.,</i>	
398 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1965)	46, 97
<i>Boyd-Richardson Co. v. Leachman,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. banc 1981)	116, 117
<i>Brenneke v. Department of Missouri, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. of America,</i>	
984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. 1998)	54, 55, 70
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i>	
37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App. 2001)	80, 120

City of Jefferson City, Mo. v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
531 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2008) 82, 83, 86

City of Jefferson v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
04-4099-CV-C-NKL, 2005 WL 1384062 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2005)..... 82, 85

City of Kansas City, Missouri v. Garnett,
482 S.W.3d 829 (Mo. App. 2016)48, 49, 116, 121, 124

City of Sunset Hills v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.,
14 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 1999) 75, 120

Craig v. Missouri Dept. of Health,
80 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. banc 2002)50, 73, 99, 110, 118, 122

Easy Living Mobile Manor, Inc. v. Eureka Fire Protection Dist.,
513 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. 1974) 76

Ford Motor Co. v. City of Hazelwood,
155 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App. 2005)48, 112

Frazier v. City of Kansas,
467 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. 2015) 71

Great Rivers Habitat Alliance v. City of St. Peters,
384 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 75

Hayes v. Price,
313 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. 2010)66, 67

Healthcare Services of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland,
198 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. banc 2006)46, 69, 93, 97, 106

Hollis v. Blevins,
 926 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1996) 16

Holm v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,
 514 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. banc 2017)50, 73, 110, 118, 122

Hunter v. Moore,
 486 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. banc 2016) 66, 67

In Interest of J.P.B.,
 509 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2017)46, 71

In re Estate of Lambur,
 397 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 2013) 88

Kansas City v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc.,
 485 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. banc 1972)46, 75, 80, 81

Kersting v. City of Ferguson,
 388 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. 1965) 15

Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC,
 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. banc 2015) 15

Laclede Gas Co. v. City of St. Louis,
 253 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. banc 1953). 46, 47, 78

Leddy v. Standard Drywall, Inc.,
 875 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1989) 59, 71

Ludwigs v. City of Kansas City,
 487 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1972).....46, 47, 75, 76, 78, 79, 85

M & P Enterprises, Inc. v. Transamerica Financial Services,
 944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. banc 1997) 54

Maury E. Bettis, Co. v. Kansas City,
 488 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. 1972) 81

Metal Form Corp. v. Leachman,
 599 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. banc 1980) 112

Miller v. City of Springfield,
 750 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. App. 1988) 84

Moreland v. Farren-Davis,
 995 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. 1999) 54, 55, 70

Moynihan v. Gunn,
 204 S.W.3d 230 (Mo. App. 2006) 76

Pacific Greyhound Lines v. Johnson,
 129 P.2d 32 (Cal. App. 1942) 84

Qwest Corp. v. City of Northglenn,
 351 P.3d 505 (Col. App. 2014) 107

Reyes Canada v. Rey Hernandez,
 221 F.R.D. 294 (D.P.R. 2004) 60

Reynolds v. Reynolds,
 109 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. 2003) 58

Rivera v. U.S.,
 No. SA-05-CV-0101-WRF, 2007 WL 1113034 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2007) 55

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999) 14

Ross v. City of Kansas City,
328 S.W.2d 610 (Mo. 1959) 75

Sheehan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
103 S.W.3d 121(Mo. App. 2002) 54

Singh v. George Washington Univ. Sch. of Med. & Health Scis.,
508 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 45, 54, 59, 64, 65, 66, 71

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. City of Eugene,
35 P.3d 327 (Or. App. 2001) 83

State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners v. Clark,
713 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. 1986) 85

State ex rel. Collector of Revenue v. Robertson,
417 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. App. 1967) 115

State ex rel. Hotel Continental v. Burton,
334 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1960)..... 79, 80

State ex rel. Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. City of Kansas City,
858 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. App. 1993) 85

State ex rel. Schweitzer v. Greene,
438 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. banc 1969) 45, 51, 58, 59

State ex rel. Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. v. Morgan County Commission,
SD 34558, 2017 WL 2561094 (Mo. App. June 13, 2017) 114

State ex rel. Turner v. Sloan,
 595 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. App. 1980) 45, 51, 55

State ex rel. Union Electric Co. v. Public Serv. Comm.,
 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985) 16

State v. Flynn,
 519 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1975) 16

Stein v. State Tax Commission,
 379 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. 1964) 48, 49, 120, 123

Steward v. Baywood Villages Condominium Ass’n,
 134 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2004) 102

Stidham v. Stidham,
 136 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2004) 102

Suzy’s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Kansas City,
 580 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1979) 46, 47, 74, 80, 84

Taylor v. F.W. Woolworth Co.,
 641 S.W.2d 108 (Mo. banc 1982) 99

Taylor v. Rosenthal,
 213 S.W.2d 435 (Ky. App. 1948) 83

Thunder Oil Co. v. City of Sunset Hills,
 349 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1961) 75

Tienter v. Tienter,
 482 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. App. 2016) 88

Tolliver v. Director of Revenue,
 117 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. 2003) 100

Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
 514 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. banc 2017)47, 91

Tupper v. City of St. Louis,
 468 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2015) 76

Wadas v. Director of Revenue,
 197 S.W.3d 222 (Mo. App. 2006) 67, 100

Westglen Village Associates v. Leachman,
 654 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1983)116-117

Westrope & Associates v. Director of Revenue,
 57 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. 2001)48-49, 121, 124

Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue,
 6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999) 91, 107

City Codes and Ordinances

Aurora Code §§615.010—05017, 21, 22, 25, 74, 76-78, 115

Aurora Code §100.110 119, 121

Cameron Code §1-9..... 119, 121

Cameron Code §10.5-207..... 27, 116

Cameron Code §10.5-59.....27, 122-123

Cameron Ordinance 2878.....17, 21, 22, 25, 74, 76-78, 115

Oak Grove Code §100.220 119, 121

Oak Grove Code §§615.010—05017, 21, 22, 25, 74, 76-78, 115

Wentzville Code §§640.010—08017, 21, 22, 25, 74, 76-78, 91, 115

Wentzville Code §140.12022, 43-44, 119, 121

Missouri Constitution

Art. V, §3 14

Art. X, §23 37

Court Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 74.0445, 51, 54-55, 59, 70

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 84.14 66

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 84.04(i) 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56 55

Other

27A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 62:687 55

Statutes

§94.110 RSMo. 76

§94.270 RSMo. 76

§139.031 RSMo..... 24-25, 43, 48, 110-117

§67.1846 RSMo..... 14-15

§392.350 RSMo.....28-30, 35, 118

§144.157 RSMo..... 119, 121

§144.250 RSMo..... 119

§ 408.020 RSMo..... 43

§ 408.040 RSMo.....	44
42 U.S.C §1983	36
47 U.S.C §253	36
